

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANNA KNIGHTON,

Petitioner,

v.

CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA OF NORTHERN PAIUTE
INDIANS; CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA TRIBAL
COURT; PATRICIA R. LENZI, IN HER CAPACITY
AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE CEDARVILLE
RANCHERIA TRIBAL COURT,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK L. DEEDON
Counsel for Record
MAIRE & DEEDON
2851 Park Marina Drive, Suite 300
Redding, CA 96001
(530) 246-6050
pdeedon@maire-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

289981



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The Scope of Tribes’ Legislative Authority	4
B. The Scope of a Tribes’ Adjudicative Jurisdiction	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Tribal Court Jurisdiction Must Comport With Fair Play and Substantial Justice to Comply With the Requirements of Due Process	5
II. Factual Background	6
III. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONER. .	12
I. This Case Squarely Presents The Issue Left Open in Hicks and the Question The Court Granted Certiorari To Decide, But Did Not, In Plains Commerce Bank And Dollar General.	13
II. Absent Congressional Authorization, Tribal Courts Have No Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Tort Claims Against Nonmembers, And Any Adjudicative Authority Cannot Exceed Its Legislative Authority	15
III. The Ninth Circuit Has Created Conflicting Precedent That Basically Provides For Limitless Tribal Court Jurisdiction	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER AND OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 24, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2017.....	33a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA, FILED MARCH 7, 2016	62a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE CEDARVILLE RANCHERIA OF THE NORTHERN PAIUTE INDIANS, TRIBAL COURT, FILED MARCH 11, 2015	70a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Manygoats</i> , No. CIV 02-1556-PCT-SMM, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31789 (D. Ariz. Mar. 16, 2004)	17
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	16
<i>Attorney’s Process and Investigation Servs. v.</i> <i>Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 19
<i>Dollar General Corporation v.</i> <i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	4
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v.</i> <i>‘SA’ Nyu Wa Inc</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (2013)	18
<i>Lake v. Lake</i> , 817 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 520 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stifel v. Lac DU Fambeau Band of Lake</i> <i>Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	4, 15
<i>Water Wheel Camp Rec. Area, Inc. v. Larance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves</i> , 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution...	1
Fourteenth Amendment, § 1, to the United States Constitution.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8)	2
Jacob R. Masters, <i>Off the Beaten Path? The Ninth Circuit’s Approach to Tribal Courts’ Civil Jurisdiction over Nonmember Defendants</i> , 38 Am. Indian L. Rev. 187 (2013).....	19
